sensitivity analysis for the relevant currencies (after tax) is shown

in > TABLE 109.

Interest-rate risk

Interest-rate risk within the KION Group is managed centrally.

The basis for decision-making includes sensitivity analyses of

interest-rate risk positions in key currencies.

The Group’s financing takes the form of variable-rate and

fixed-rate financial liabilities. It has entered into interest-rate

swaps in order to hedge interest-rate risk arising on the varia-

ble-rate financial liabilities. These hedges are often accounted for

as cash flow hedges in accordance with IFRS 9. An interest-rate

swap has also been entered into to hedge the risk of a change in

the fair value of a fixed-rate financial liability. This is accounted for

as a fair value hedge (see note [41]). > TABLE 110 provides an

overview of the interest-rate derivatives used by the KION Group.

Foreign-currency sensitivity TABLE 109

Impact on net income
Impact on other comprehensive

income (loss)

Increase in the
value of the

euro of + 10.0%

Fall in the value
of the euro of

– 10.0%

Increase in the
value of the

euro of + 10.0%

Fall in the value of
the euro of

– 10.0%

in € million 2019

GBP 0.1 – 0.1 9.8 – 12.0

USD 1.1 – 1.3 4.6 – 5.6

in € million 2018

GBP 0.2 – 0.3 7.6 – 11.9

USD 20.5 – 9.4 6.3 – 2.9

214

KION GROUP AGAnnual Report 2019

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Other disclosures

The shift in the relevant yield curves was simulated to assess

interest-rate risk. The cumulative effect after tax resulted from

variable-rate exposures and is shown in > TABLE 111.

[41] HEDGE ACCOUNTING

Hedging currency risk

In accordance with the Corporate Treasury guideline, the KION

Group applies cash flow hedge accounting in hedging the cur-

rency risks arising from highly probable future transactions and

firm obligations not reported in the statement of financial position

[…]

promissory note are hedged by entering into a number of inter-

est-rate swaps, thereby transforming the variable interest-rate

exposure into fixed-rate obligations. In 2019, the weighted, hedged

risk-free fixed interest rate remained unchanged year on year at

0.5 per  cent. In total, variable cash flows of €0.1 million (2018:

€4.1 million) were hedged and designated as hedged items, all of

which are cash flows expected in 2021 to 2024.

Moreover, the risk of a change in the fair value of a fixed-rate

tranche of the promissory note that was issued in 2018 and will

mature in 2025 is hedged using an interest-rate swap, thereby

creating a EURIBOR-based variable-rate obligation. The carrying

amount of the hedged promissory note tranche (€79.5 million),

which is recognised under financial liabilities, included an adjust-

ment of €9.3 million as at 31 December 2019 (2018: €6.8 million)

that was attributable to the change in fair value resulting from the

hedged risk.

Change in the hedge reserve

The change in the hedge reserves within accumulated other

comprehensive income (loss) is presented in > TABLE 112.

Interest-rate sensitivity TABLE 111

+ 50 bps – 50 bps + 50 bps – 50 bps

in € million 2019 2019 2018 2018

Net income 4.0 – 4.3 – 0.6 – 0.4

Other comprehensive loss (income) 4.4 – 0.5 7.3 – 2.5

216

KION GROUP AGAnnual Report 2019

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Other disclosures

[42] SEGMENT REPORT

The Executive Board, as the chief operating decision-maker

(CODM), manages the KION Group on the basis of the follow-

ing segments: Industrial Trucks & Services, Supply Chain

Solutions and Corporate Services. The segments have been

defined in accordance with the KION Group’s organisational

and strategic focus.

Description of the segments

Industrial Trucks & Services

So that it can fully cater to the needs of material handling custom-

ers worldwide, the business model of the Industrial Trucks & Ser-